JURORS.	
---------	--

In the county of Bottineau, on the third Monday in the months of January, March, May, July, September and November.

In the county of Williams, on the third Monday in the months of February, April, June, August, October and December.

Provided, that any matter or application or motion set for hearing before the judge of the said district, at any of the said times and places designated for the holding of chambers, which do not come on for a hearing and determination at such time and place, by reason of the absence of the judge therefrom, shall be continued until the next regular day set for the holding of chambers at the said place, where said application or motion was noticed for hearing, without any further order or notice to that effect; provided, further, that the judge of the said second judicial district shall act as the judge of the said eighth judicial district until the judge of the said eighth judicial district shall have been appointed and qualified.

§ 7. REPEAL.] All acts or parts of acts not consistent with, or in conflict with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

§ 8. EMERGENCY.] Inasmuch as an emergency exists, in that the second judicial district as at present constituted is too populous for one judge to transact the business thereof, and the size thereof is too great, therefore, this act shall take effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 4, 1903.

JURORS.

CHAPTER 117.

[S. B. No. 8.-Plain.]

PER DIEM OF JURORS.

AN ACT to Amend Section 2096 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota for 1899, Relating to the Per Diem of Jurors.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ I. AMENDMENT.] That section 2096 of the revised codes of the state of North Dakota for 1899, be amended so as to read as follows:

§ 2096. FEES ALLOWED.] Jurors are entitled to receive:

I. For each day's attendance in district court as grand, petit or special juror, to be paid by the county, three dollars.

2. Traveling expenses for each mile actually and necessarily traveled each way, to be paid by the county, five cents.

3. For each day's attendance as juror in justice's court, one dollar.

LANDLORDS .	AND	TENANTS.
-------------	-----	----------

4. For each day's attendance as juror at coroner's inquest, to be paid by the county, one dollar.

§ 2. REPEAL.] All acts and parts of acts in conflict with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Approved February 9, 1903.

LANDLORDS AND TENANTS.

CHAPTER 118.

[H. B. No. 268-Bostrom.]

TENANT TO NOTIFY LANDLORD BEFORE REMOVAL OF GOODS.

AN ACT Making it a Misdemeanor for a Tenant or Tenants to Remove Goods, Chattels or Personal Property from Leased Premises Without Giving Due Notice to the Landlord, His Agent or Duly Authorized Attorney, and Providing a Punishment for the Violation of This Act.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ I. LESEES MUST GIVE WRITTEN NOTICE BEFORE REMOVAL OF PROPERTY.] Any person, firm, association or corporation occupying premises under a written lease, who fraudulently and clandestinely removes his or their goods, chattels or personal property from any leased or demised premises without first giving due notice to the landlord, his agent, or duly authorized attorney, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor.

§ 2. PENALTY.] Any person, firm, association or corporation found guilty of a misdemeanor as provided in the foregoing section shall be punishable by a fine of not less than twenty dollars nor more than two hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than ten days nor more than ninety days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Approved March 12, 1903.

158